

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 23-1157  
(and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF UTAH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Action  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**RESPONDENT EPA'S OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO STAY FINAL RULE**

---

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Division

Of Counsel:

DANIEL SCHRAMM  
HALI KERR  
JEANHEE HONG  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental  
Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
ELISABETH H. CARTER  
ZOE PALENIK  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-9277  
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov

August 18, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The Clean Air Act’s Good Neighbor Provision .....	3
II. EPA Regulation of “Good Neighbor” Emissions.....	4
III. The 2023 Good Neighbor Plan.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Good Neighbor Plan was a reasonable exercise of EPA’s statutory authority, so Petitioners are unlikely to succeed on the merits. ....	13
A. The Good Neighbor Plan is consistent with EPA’s authority and past practice, and is not arbitrary or capricious. ....	13
1. The Good Neighbor Plan comported with EPA’s duty to issue a federal implementation plan for any state without an adequate state plan. ....	14
2. The regulatory scope of the Rule is appropriate and does not require more specific authorization from Congress.....	17
3. The Good Neighbor Plan reasonably allocates responsibility between states. ....	21
4. Judicial orders in other cases staying underlying EPA actions pending judicial review have no bearing on the merits of this case.....	23
B. The Rule’s provisions governing power plant NO <sub>x</sub> emissions are reasonable and likely to be upheld. ....	25

1.	The “enhancements” made to EPA’s traditional power plant emissions trading program are reasonable and consistent with the Act. ....	26
2.	The trading program appropriately implements power plant reductions no matter the number of covered states. ....	30
C.	EPA’s decision to regulate certain non-EGU sources follows its framework and is supported by the record. ....	31
1.	EPA appropriately determined the amount of emissions reductions from covered non-EGU sources. ....	32
2.	Petitioners incorrectly equate the screening assessment EPA applied with the amount of emissions reductions EPA ultimately determined necessary. ....	33
3.	EPA adequately explained its decision to use 100 tons per year in its Screening Assessment. ....	36
D.	EPA’s regulation of emissions from natural gas pipeline engines is rational and well-supported. ....	37
1.	EPA reasonably applied a 1,000-horsepower applicability criterion for pipeline engines. ....	38
2.	EPA set a reasonable compliance timeline that accounted for installation challenges. ....	43
E.	EPA’s regulation of emissions from cement kilns is rational and well-supported. ....	45
F.	EPA’s regulation of emissions from the steel industry is rational and well-supported. ....	46
G.	EPA’s regulation of emissions from the paper industry is rational and well-supported. ....	47
II.	Petitioners have failed to demonstrate irreparable harm. ....	49

A.	Power plant compliance is feasible given the emissions budget surpluses, low allowance costs, and lengthy timeline.....	49
B.	Industrial sources have no emissions reduction obligations until at least 2026. ....	53
C.	State Petitioners face no irreparable harm. ....	56
III.	The balance of equities and the public interest disfavor a stay.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbassi v. INS</i> , 143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	62
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 29, 60
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 21, 22, 29, 59
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	60
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 16, 17, 60
<i>Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	60, 61
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12, 13, 50, 58
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 23
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>USPS v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	26

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	19, 21
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	49, 50
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 14, 15, 18, 24, 25, 30, 34, 45, 60, 62

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7515 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	18, 20, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	v, 1, 4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(F).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	6, 14, 15, 25, 56, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(6).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7511a .....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	24

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) ..... 23, 24, 26, 31, 45

## **Rules**

D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1) .....13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....65

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....65

## **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.210-51.212.....47

40 C.F.R. § 52.40(e).....42

40 C.F.R. § 52.41(d) .....42

## **Other Authorities**

63 Fed. Reg. 57356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....17

76 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....18

78 Fed. Reg. 41846 (July 12, 2013).....23

81 Fed. Reg. 74504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....18

86 Fed. Reg. 43956 (Aug. 11, 2021) .....23

87 Fed. Reg. 20036 (Apr. 6, 2022) .....47

88 Fed. Reg. 9336 (Feb. 13, 2022) ..... 6, 14

88 Fed. Reg. 36654 (June 5, 2023) ..... v, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15,  
 ..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,  
 ..... 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45,  
 ..... 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 60, 61
